900259654 07/02/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II LP		104/17/2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cooking.com, Inc.	
Street Address:	4086 Del Rey Avenue	
City:	Marina Del Rey	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90292	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2657525	COOKING.COM	
Registration Number:	2522993		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6127667000

Email: tmmpls@FaegreBD.com
Correspondent Name: Rob Leonard/Sarah House
Address Line 1: 90 South Seventh Street
Address Line 2: 2200 Wells Fargo Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	410505.80
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah M. House

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005062 FRAME: 0240

D \$65,00 265752

900259654

Signature:	/Sarah M House/
Date:	07/02/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Termination and Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005062 FRAME: 0241

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

COOKING.COM, Inc.

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS, dated as of April 17, 2013, by BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership having an office at 15120 Enterprise Court, Suite 200, Chantilly, Virginia 20151 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Cooking.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 2, 2011 (the "Trademark Agreement"), which Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about September 22, 2011 at Reel 004630, Frame 0326, for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Grantor under the Trademark Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Agreement, Grantor granted Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) including without limitation the trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (such trademarks listed on Exhibit A shall be known hereinafter as the "Grantor Trademarks"), and pledged and mortgaged, (but did not transfer title to) the Grantor Trademarks to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party acknowledges full payment, performance and satisfaction of the obligations in the Trademark Agreement has been made, and hereby releases and discharges all right, title and interest in, to the Grantor Trademarks and reassigns, any and all rights conveyed thereunder, as if said agreement had never been entered into, to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Trademark Agreements:

Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Grantor Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor, without recourse, Secured Party's entire right and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Grantor Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The parties hereto acknowledge that this document may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005062 FRAME: 0242

This document may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

SECURED PARTY:

BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II, L.P., as Secured Party

Name: Damiso A. Asia

Title: Cotton red 22500

2

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARKET)
COONLI Or
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this /// day of //// , 2013, personally appeared ////////////////////////////////////
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3/31/5
Commonwealth of Virginia
Ocean Brooking - Notary Public Commission No. 282286

EXHIBIT A

Registration Number	Mark	Country
2657525	Cooking.com	United States
2522993	Coil Design	United States
550024	Cooking.com	Canada
542789	Coil Design	Canada

dms.us.51890632.01

RECORDED: 07/02/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005062 FRAME: 0245